
Capital Fund Program U.S. Department of Housing 
(CFP) Amendment and Urban Development 
To The Consolidated Annual Contributions Office of Public and Indian Housing 
Contract (form HUD-53012) 

Whereas, (Public Housing Authority) Town of Chapel Hill De~artment of Housina (NC046) (herein called the "PHA") 
and the United States of America, Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (herein called "HUD") entered into Consolidated Annual Contributions 

Contract(s) ACC(s) Number(s) A-3963 dated: 11/14/1995 

Whereas, HUD has agreed to provide CFP assistance, upon execution of this Amendment, to the PHA in the amount to be specified below for the 
purpose of assisting the PHA in carrying out capital and management activities at existing public housing developments in order to ensure that such 
developments continue to be available to serve low-income families: 

$582,697 . for Fiscal Year 2007 to be referred to under Capital Fund Grant Number NC19P04650107 

PHA Tax Identification Number (TIN). On File 

Whereas, HUD and the PHA are entering into the CFP Amendment Number 14 

Now Therefore, the ACC(s) is (are) amended as follows: 4. Subject to the provisions of the ACC(s) and paragraph 3. and to assist 
in the caoital and manaaement activities. HUD aarees to disburse to the 

1. The ACC(s) is (are) amended to provide CFP assistance in the amount 
specified above for capital and management activities of PHA 
developments. This amendment is a part of the ACC(s). 

2.  he capital and management activities shall be carried out in 
accordance with all HUD regulations and other requirements applicable to 
the Capital Fund Program. 

3. (Check one) 

X a. In accordance with the HUD regulations, the Annual PHA 
Plan has been adopted by the PHA and approved by HUD, and may be 
amended from time to time. The capital and management activities shall 
be carried out as described in the Annual PHA Plan Capital Fund Annual 
Statement. 

OR 

b. The Annual PHA Plan has not been adopted by the PHA 
and approved by HUD. The PHA may use its CFP assistance under this 
contract for work items contained in its 5-Year Plan, before the Annual 
PHA Plan is approved. 

For cases where HUD has approved a Capital Fund Financing 
Amendment to the ACC (CFF Amendment attached), HUD will deduct the 
payment for amortization scheduled payments from the grant immediately 
on the effective date of this CFP Amendment. The payment of CFP funds 
due per the amortization scheduled will be made directly to a designated 
trustee (Trustee Agreement attached) within 3 days of the due date. 

PHA or (he designated Gustee from time'to time as needed up to the 
amount of the funding assistance specified herein. 

5. The PHA shall continue to operate each development as low-income 
housing in compliance with the ACC(s), as amended, the Act and all HUD 
regulations for a period of twenty years after the last disbursement of CFP 
assistance for modernization activities and for a period of forty years after 
the last distribution of CFP assistance for development activities. 
However, the provisions of Section 7 of the ACC shall remain in effect for 
so long as HUD determines there is any outstanding indebtedness of the 
PHA to HUD which arose in connection with any development(s) under 
the ACC(s) and which is not eligible for forgiveness, and provided further 
that, for a period of ten years following the last payment of assistance 
from the Operating Fund to the PHA, no disposition of any development 
covered by this amendment shall occur unless approved by HUD. 

6. The PHA will apply for the entire CFP assistance amount for this FY. If 
the PHA does not comply with any of its obligations under this 
Amendment and does not have its Annual PHA Plan approved within the 
period specified by HUD, HUD shall impose such penalties or take such 
remedial action as provided by law. HUD may direct the PHA to terminate 
all work described in the Capital Fund Annual Statement of the Annual 
PHA Plan. In such case, the PHA shall only incur additional costs with 
HUD approval. 

7. Implementation or use of funding assistance provided under this 
Amendment -is subject to attached corrective action order(s). 

Whether 3.a or 3.b is selected above, the 24 month time period in (mark one) : 
which the PHA must obligate this CFP assistance pursuant to section 

yes No 

9(j)(1) of the Untied States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, (the "Act") 
and 48 month time period in which the PHA must expend this CFP 8. The PHA acknowledges its responsibility for adherence to this 
assistance pursuant to section 9(j)(5) of the Act starts with the effective Amendment by subgrantees to which it makes funding assistance herein 
date af this CFP amendment (the date on which CFP assistance becomes available. 
available to the PHA for obligation). 

The parties have executed this Agreement, and it will be effective on 911 312007 . This is the date on which 
CFP assistance becomes available to the PHA for obligation. 

Previous versions obsolete form HUD-52840-A 03/04/2003 

and Urban Development 
Date: $k/3*07 

PHA Executive Director 
BY - 
Date: I A 8/31 12007 
Title 

Director of Housing 
Ul 



l ~ n n u a l  StatementlPerformance and Evaluation Report I 

Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program ~ e ~ l a c e r n e n t  Housing Factor (CFPICFPRHF) Part 1: Summary 
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number Federal FY of Grant: 

Town of Chapel Hill 
!Replacement Housing Factor Grant No: 

-original Annual Statement U R e s e r v e  for Disasters/Emergencies U ~ e v i s e d  Annual Statement (revision no: ) 
Performance and Evaluation Report for Period Ending: Final Performance and Evaluation Report 

Line 
N n 

1 

Capital Fund Program Tables 
Page 1 

Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04650107 

Summary by Development Account Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

2007 

. .-. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

1490 Replacement Reserve 
1492 Moving to Work Demonstration 
1495 1 Relocation Costs 
1499 Development Activities 
15OlCollaterization or Debt Service 
1502 Contingency 
Amount of Annual Grant: (sum of lines .....) 
Amount of line 21 ~ e l a t e d x ~ ~ ~  Activities 
Amount of line 21 Related to Section 504 compliance 
Amount of line 21 Related to Security - Soft Costs 
Amount of line 21 Related to Security - Hard Costs 
Amount of line 21 Related to Energy Conservation 
Measures 

Total non-CFP Funds 
1406 Operations 
1408 Management Improvements 
141 0 Adm~nistratlon 
1411 Audit 
1415 Liquidated Damages 
1430 Fees and Costs 
1440 Site Acquisition 
1450 Site Improvement 
1460 Dwelling Structures 
1465.1 Dwelling Equipment - Nonexpendable 
1470 Nondwelling Structures 
1475 Nondwelling Equipment 

11 485 Demolition 

$ 87,158 

$ 582,697 
ppppp 

Original 

$ 10,000 
$ 58,269 

$ 152,825 
$ 274,445 

Revised 

1 -  

0 

Obligated Expended 



Annual StatementlPerformance and Evaluation Report 
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFPICFPRHF) 
Part  II :  Supporting Pages  

Activities 
NC46-910akwood 

PHA Name: 

Town of Chapel Hill 

NC46-21North Columbia 

I 

Development 
Number 

NameIHA-Wide 

Replace furnaces 

Repair and rnod~fy exterlor porches 

Add additional floor underlayment 

Install vinyl siding 

Replace roofing shingles and repair deck 

General Description of Major Work 
Categories 

Grant Type and Number 

Capltal Fund Program Grant No NC19P04650107 
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No: 

Landscaping 

Replacement of playground equipment 

Install clotheslines with contrete slab 

Sitework & landscaping to bio-retent~on bastn 

Replacelrepair water and drain lines 

Replace /repair electrical fixtures and system 

Capital Fund Program Tables 
Page 2 

Dev. 
Acct 
No. 

Federal FY of Grant: 

2007 

1460 

1460 

1460 

1460 

1460 

HA-Wide Activities 

Total Actual Cost 

1450 

1450 

1450 

1450 

1460 
1460 

Quant~ty Status of 
Work 

8 ea 

11 ea 

9095 sf 

17,000 sf 

55 sq 

Repair work for Section 50'4 compliance with VCA 

Total Estimated Cost 

600 sy 

I ea 

11 ea 

450 sy 

$ 51,742 

$ 13,585 

$ 39,305 

$ 34,753 

11 ea 

11 ea 

$ 60,367 

$ 17,590 

$ 34,444 

$ 40.424 

$ 27,200 1 I 
$ 30,447 

1460 - 

Original 

$ 16,000 

Revised Obligated 

17ea 

Expended 

$ 61,413 



Capital Fund Program Tables 
Page 3 

Annual StatementlPerformance and Evaluation Report 
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFPICFPRHF) 
Part 11: Supporting Pages 
PHA Name: 

Town of Chapel Hill 

Development 
Number 

NamelHA-W~de 
Act~vrt~es 

HA-W~de A c t ~ v ~ t ~ e s  

General Descr~pt~on of Major Work 
Categor~es 

Adrn~n~strat~ve staff cost 

Debt service cost for rna~ntenance faclllty 

Clerk of Works for Sect~on 3 cornpl~ance 

Maintenance tra~nrng 

Grant Type and Number 

Cap~tal Fund Program Grant No NC19P04650107 
Replacement 

Federal FY of Grant: 

2007 
Houslng Factor 

Dev 
Acct 
No 

1410 2 

1501 

1408 

1408 

Status of 
Work 

Total Actual Cost 

Obl~gated 

Grant No 

Quant~ty 

2 ea 

l e a  

1 ea 

6 ea 

Expended 

Total Estrmated Cost 

Orlglnal 

$ 58,269 

$ 87,158 

$ 8,000 

$ 2,000 

Revlsed 



Capital Fund Program Tables 
Page 4 

Annual StatementlPerformance and Evaluation Report 
Capital Fund Program and  Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFPICFPRHF) 
Part I l l :  Implementation Schedule 
PHA Name: 

Town of Chapel Hill 
Grant Type and Number 

Capital Fund Program Grant No NC19P04650107 

Replacement Hous~ng Factor Grant No 
Development 

Number 
NameiHA-Wtde 

Activit~es 

NC46-910akwood 

NC46-21North Columb~a 

HA-W~de Actlvltles 

Federal FY of Grant: 

2007 

All Funds Obl~gated 
(Quarter Ending Date) 

Or~glnal 

911 212009 

911 212009 

Reasons for Revrsed Target Dates 

-I 

All Funds Expended 
(Quarter Ending Date) 

Rev~sed Original 

911 21201 1 

9/12/2011 

Actual Revised Actual 




