Director of Housing

form HUD-52840-A 03/04/2003



## Capital Fund Program (CFP) Amendment

To The Consolidated Annual Contributions Contract (form HUD-53012)

Office of Public Housing

Previous versions obsolete

## U.S. Départment of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Public and Indian Housing

Whereas, (Public Housing Authority) Town of Chapel Hill Department of Housing (NC046) (herein called the "PHA") and the United States of America, Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (herein called "HUD") entered into Consolidated Annual Contributions Contract(s) ACC(s) Number(s) A-3963 dated: 11/14/1995 Whereas, HUD has agreed to provide CFP assistance, upon execution of this Amendment, to the PHA in the amount to be specified below for the purpose of assisting the PHA in carrying out capital and management activities at existing public housing developments in order to ensure that such developments continue to be available to serve low-income families: for Fiscal Year 2007 to be referred to under Capital Fund Grant Number NC19P04650107 \$ 582,697 PHA Tax Identification Number (TIN). On File Whereas, HUD and the PHA are entering into the CFP Amendment Number 14Now Therefore, the ACC(s) is (are) amended as follows: 4. Subject to the provisions of the ACC(s) and paragraph 3. and to assist in the capital and management activities, HUD agrees to disburse to the 1. The ACC(s) is (are) amended to provide CFP assistance in the amount PHA or the designated trustee from time to time as needed up to the specified above for capital and management activities of PHA amount of the funding assistance specified herein. developments. This amendment is a part of the ACC(s). 5. The PHA shall continue to operate each development as low-income 2. The capital and management activities shall be carried out in housing in compliance with the ACC(s), as amended, the Act and all HUD accordance with all HUD regulations and other requirements applicable to regulations for a period of twenty years after the last disbursement of CFP the Capital Fund Program. assistance for modernization activities and for a period of forty years after the last distribution of CFP assistance for development activities However, the provisions of Section 7 of the ACC shall remain in effect for 3. (Check one) so long as HUD determines there is any outstanding indebtedness of the X a. In accordance with the HUD regulations, the Annual PHA PHA to HUD which arose in connection with any development(s) under Plan has been adopted by the PHA and approved by HUD, and may be the ACC(s) and which is not eligible for forgiveness, and provided further amended from time to time. The capital and management activities shall that, for a period of ten years following the last payment of assistance be carried out as described in the Annual PHA Plan Capital Fund Annual from the Operating Fund to the PHA, no disposition of any development Statement. covered by this amendment shall occur unless approved by HUD. OR 6. The PHA will apply for the entire CFP assistance amount for this FY. If b. The Annual PHA Plan has not been adopted by the PHA the PHA does not comply with any of its obligations under this and approved by HUD. The PHA may use its CFP assistance under this Amendment and does not have its Annual PHA Plan approved within the contract for work items contained in its 5-Year Plan, before the Annual period specified by HUD, HUD shall impose such penalties or take such PHA Plan is approved. remedial action as provided by law. HUD may direct the PHA to terminate all work described in the Capital Fund Annual Statement of the Annual For cases where HUD has approved a Capital Fund Financing PHA Plan. In such case, the PHA shall only incur additional costs with Amendment to the ACC (CFF Amendment attached), HUD will deduct the HUD approval. payment for amortization scheduled payments from the grant immediately on the effective date of this CFP Amendment. The payment of CFP funds 7. Implementation or use of funding assistance provided under this due per the amortization scheduled will be made directly to a designated Amendment is subject to attached corrective action order(s). trustee (Trustee Agreement attached) within 3 days of the due date. Whether 3.a or 3.b is selected above, the 24 month time period in (mark one): which the PHA must obligate this CFP assistance pursuant to section 9(i)(1) of the Untied States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, (the "Act") and 48 month time period in which the PHA must expend this CFP 8. The PHA acknowledges its responsibility for adherence to this assistance pursuant to section 9(j)(5) of the Act starts with the effective Amendment by subgrantees to which it makes funding assistance herein date of this CFP amendment (the date on which CFP assistance becomes available to the PHA for obligation). The parties have executed this Agreement, and it will be effective on . This is the date on which CFP assistance becomes available to the PHA for obligation. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development **PHA Executive Director** By -07 Date: Director

Annual	Statement/Performance and Evaluation Rep	ort.				
Capital	Fund Program and Control Front Day	OIL	- (0-5/6			
PHA Name:	Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Re	eplacement Housing I	Factor (CFP/CFPR)	HF) Part 1: Sum		
PHA Name:	Town of Chapel Hill	Grant Type and Number	Federal FY of Grant:			
	Town of Chaper Hill	Capital Fund Program Grant No	2007			
Ontario		Replacement Housing Factor G				
	al Annual Statement Reserve for Disa	sters/Emergencies	Revised A	Annual Statement (re	evision no: )	
	mance and Evaluation Report for Period Ending:		formance and Evaluatio			
Line	Summary by Development Account	Total Estima	Total A	Total Actual Cost		
No.						
	7	Original	Revised	Obligated	Expended	
1	Total non-CFP Funds				٠.	
2	1406 Operations					
3	1408 Management Improvements	\$ 10,000				
4	1410 Administration	\$ 58,269				
5	1411 Audit				•	
6	1415 Liquidated Damages					
7	1430 Fees and Costs					
8	1440 Site Acquisition	·				
9	1450 Site Improvement	\$ 152,825				
10	1460 Dwelling Structures	\$ 274,445				
11	1465.1 Dwelling Equipment - Nonexpendable					
12	1470 Nondwelling Structures					
13	1475 Nondwelling Equipment					
14	1485 Demolition					
15	1490 Replacement Reserve					
16	1492 Moving to Work Demonstration					
17	1495.1 Relocation Costs					
18	1499 Development Activities					
-19	1501Collaterization or Debt Service	\$ 87,158				
20	1502 Contingency					
21	Amount of Annual Grant: (sum of lines)	\$ 582,697	•			
· 22	Amount of line 21 Related to LBP Activities					
23	Amount of line 21 Related to Section 504 compliance					
24	Amount of line 21 Related to Security - Soft Costs				·	
25	Amount of line 21 Related to Security - Hard Costs			······································		
26	Amount of line 21 Related to Energy Conservation					
	Measures			•		

## Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFP/CFPRHF)

Part II: Supporting Pages

PHA Name:	Grant Type and Number Federal FY of Grant:								
Town of C	Capital Fund I	2007							
		Replacement	Housing Facto	or Grant No:					
Development	General Description of Major Work	Dev. Quantity Total Estimated Co				nated Cost	Total Ac	Status of	
Number	Ì	Acct	1					Work	
Name/HA-Wide			No.						
Activities					Original	Revised	Obligated	Expended	
NC46-9/Oakwood	Replace furnaces		1460	8 ea	\$ 16,000				
									:
			4.450						
NC46-2/North Columbia	Landscaping	·	1450	600 sy	\$ 60,367	ļ	ļ		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Replacement of playground equipment		1450	1 ea	\$ 17,590	ļ	ļ	ļ	
	Install clotheslines with contrete slab		1450	11 ea	\$ 34,444	<del></del>		ļ	
	Sitework & landscaping to bio-retention basin		1450	450 sy	\$ 40,424	_	<del> </del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·
					\$ 152,825				
	Repair and modify exterior porches		1460	11 ea	\$ 51,742		<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>
	Add additional floor underlayment		1460	9095 sf	\$ 13,585	<del></del>			
	Install vinyl siding		1460	17,000 sf	\$ 39,305				
	Replace roofing shingles and repair deck		1460	55 sq	\$ 34,753				
	Replace/repair water and drain lines		1460	11 ea	\$ 27,200				
	Replace /repair electrical fixtures and system		1460	11 ea	\$ 30,447				
					\$ 197,032				
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<del> </del>
HA-Wide Activities	Repair work for Section 504 compliance with VCA	<del></del>	1460	. 17 ea	\$ 61,413	<del>                                     </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	
		<del></del>			<del> </del>	-	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>
		<del>-  </del>		<del> </del>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
					<u> </u>		ļ		
			<del> </del>		_		1	-	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<del> </del>	<u> </u>	<del></del>	<del>-</del>	ļ		ļ
L			l			<u> </u>	1		<u> </u>



Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFP/CFPRHF)
Part II: Supporting Pages

PHA Name:  Town of Chapel Hill			Grant Type and Number  Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04650107  2007							
	Replacement	2007								
Development General Description of Major Wor Number Categories Name/HA-Wide Activities		Dev. Acct No.	Quantity	Total Estimated Cost		Total Actual Cost		Status of Work		
<u> </u>			ļ	Original	Revised	Obligated	Expended			
Administrative staff cost		1410.2	2 ea	\$ 58,269						
Debt service cost for maintenance facility		1501	1 ea	\$ 87,158						
Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance		1408	1 ea	\$ 8,000						
Maintenance training		1408	6 ea	\$ 2,000						
					· 					
			-							
	General Description of Major Work Categories  Administrative staff cost  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  Maintenance training	Chapel Hill  Chapel Hill  Capital Fund I Replacement  General Description of Major Work Categories  Administrative staff cost  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  Maintenance training	Chapel Hill  Capital Fund Program Gran Replacement Housing Factor Dev. Acct No.  Administrative staff cost  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  Maintenance training  Grant Type and Number Capital Fund Program Gran Replacement Housing Factor Dev. Acct No.  1410.2  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  1501  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  1408	Chapel Hill  Grant Type and Number Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04 Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:  General Description of Major Work Categories  Administrative staff cost  Administrative staff cost  Dev. Administrative staff cost  1410.2 2 ea  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  1501 1 ea  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  1408 1 ea  Maintenance training  1408 6 ea	Chapel Hill  Grant Type and Number Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04650107 Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:  General Description of Major Work Categories  Dev. Quantity Acct No.  Original  Administrative staff cost  1410.2 2 ea \$ 58,269  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  1501 1 ea \$ 87,158  Clerk of Works for Section 3 compliance  1408 1 ea \$ 8,000  Maintenance training  1408 6 ea \$ 2,000	Chapel Hill  Grant Type and Number Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04650107 Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:  General Description of Major Work Categories  Acct No.  Original Revised  Administrative staff cost  Debt service cost for maintenance facility  Debt service cost for section 3 compliance  Maintenance training  1408 6 ea \$ 2,000  Maintenance training	Chapel Hill	Chapel Hill		

Annual Statemen Capital Fund Prog Part III: Implemen	gram and	Capital I	l Evaluat Fund Pro	ion Repo gram Re	rt placemen	t Housing	Factor (CFP/CFP	RHF)			
PHA Name:  Town of Chapel Hill				Grant Type and Number Capital Fund Program Grant No: NC19P04650107 Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:				Federal FY of Grant: 2007			
Development Number Name/HA-Wide Activities	All Funds Obligated (Quarter Ending Date)			All Funds Expended (Quarter Ending Date)			Reaso	Reasons for Revised Target Dates			
	Original	Revised	Actual	Original	Revised	Actual					
NC46-9/Oakwood	9/12/2009			9/12/2011							
NC46-2/North Columbia	5/12/2000			3/12/2011							
HA-Wide Activities	9/12/2009			9/12/2011							
	·										
				<u> </u>							